The study was registered at www.clinicaltrials.gov (NCT 017555065) in December 2012. The 

participants were recruited from CHP and were selected based on a review of medical records and a 

medical interview with the patient and parent on the day of surgery.  

Two thousand two hundred forty-one (2,241) patients at CHP underwent laparoscopic 

procedures, including robotic cholecystectomies, between December 20, 2012, and August 13, 2014. 

Nine hundred fifty-nine patients were excluded because of the nature of their procedure (e.g., 

orchiopexy, Nissen fundoplication, hernia repair, etc.);

[...]

other fell asleep for surgery), six patients were discharged before questionnaires were completed, 

three parents were unavailable on postoperative day( POD ) 1, two parents withdrew consent POD 

1, and three procedures were converted to open procedures. Three patient/parent/nurse units did not 

complete all study assessments. Two hundred two patients (202) (along with their parents and 

nurses) completed all study procedures ( Figure S1).  

Patient inclusion criteria were: 1) age between 11 and 17 years old, 2) scheduled for elective or 

emergent laparoscopic surgeries, and 3) overnight admission.

[...]

were calculated using SAS software Version 9.3 of the SAS System for Windows. Copyright ©2002-

2010 SAS Institute Inc., Cary, NC, USA.  

Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 26 February 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202402.1419.v1

5 

3. Results 

Two Hundred Two (202) Patients (Mean Age = 13.8 Years, SD 1.9) Were Included in the Final Analysis 

Patient characteristics are presented in Table 1. Descriptive statistics of the outcome measures 

are reported in Table 2, and results are summarized in Figure 1.  

Table 1.